it became necessary to bring in more investment in the Company in the form of equity capital. Hence, during the year 
ended 31st March, 2018, the authorized share capital of the Company had been increased to Rs. 500,00,00,000/- (five 
hundred crore) divided into 24,00,00,000 (twenty-four crore) equity shares of Rs. 10/- each, 1,20,00,000 (one crore twenty 
lakh) Non-convertible Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs. 100/- each and 14,00,00,000 (fourteen crore) Convertible 
Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- each.  

During the year ended 31st March, 2018, the Subscribed and Paid-up Equity Share Capital of the Company has been 
increased to 15,80,44,606 equity shares having a face value of Rs. 10/- each upon allotment of further 10,44,50,788